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WARNING

To ensure proper usage, be sure to read the Safety
Precautions thoroughly before using the product. 
Always keep this manual available for future reference.

■If something unusual happens; for example, 
   it emits smoke, an unusualodor or sound, 
   turn the power switch off.

■Do not place any containers of fluids
   or any metal objects on it.

■Do not insert or drop objects into an
   opening such as vent hole in it .

■Do not wet it with fluids such as water,
   perspiration or seawater.

Be sure to follow the safety information to prevent
injury to the user and other persons, as well as damage
to property.
The following descrives the meaning of safety 
symbols and signal words.

Indicates a potentialy hazardous
operation that could result in death
or serious injury to the user.

Indicates a potentialy hazardous
operation that could result in minor
or moderate injury to the user or 
damage to the property.

■If it is dropped or subjected to excessive 
   shock or is damaged, turn the power switch
   off.
■If water or any other fluid enters it,  turn the
   power switch off.
■If a foreign body enters it,  turn the power 
   switch off.

Doing so may cause overheating,fire,
electric shock, injury or malfunction.
Take care especial ly when using in rainy
or snowy weather or at the waterside.

■Do not disassemble, modify or repair it.
Doing so may cause overheating,fire,
electric shock, injury or malfunction.

■Do not set up or leave it wherever water
   or any other fluid is used.

Doing so may cause overheating,fire,
electric shock, injury or malfunction.

※Failing to do so may cause overheating, fire, 
   electric shock, injury or malfunction.

Doing so may cause overheating,fire,
electric shock, injury or malfunction.

Doing so may cause overheating,fire,
electric shock, injury or malfunction.

IKEGAMI TSUSHINKI accepts no liability whatever for
incidental damages arising out of the use or inability to
use the product, including, but not limited to, corruption
or loss of data, lost business revenue or suspension of 
business operations. 
IKEGAMI TSUSHINKI accepts no liability whatever for
damages arising from improper use not conforming to 
the instructions in the instruction manuals.

※そのまま使用すると感電・事故を起こす恐れ
   があります。

Caution

Warning 警告
“取扱いを誤った場合、使用者が死亡
または重傷を負うことが想定される
こと”を示します。

ご使用の前に、この 『安全上の注意』 をよく
お読みのうえ、正しくお使いください。 また、
お読みになった後は大切に保管してください。

安全上の注意は、お使いになる人や、他の人
への危害、財産への損害を未然に防ぐための
内容になっていますので、必ずお守りください。

表示と図記号の意味は次のようになっています。

“取扱いを誤った場合、使用者が傷害
を負うことが想定されるか、または、
物的損害の発生が想定されること” 
を示します。

■煙が出ている、変なにおいや音がする等の
  異常が発生した場合は、電源スイッチを切る！

■本機を落としたり、強い衝撃を与えたり、破損
   した場合は、電源スイッチを切る！

■本機の内部に水などが入った場合は、電源
   スイッチを切る！

■本機の内部に異物などが入った場合は、
   電源スイッチを切る！

■本機の上に水の入った容器、小さな金属物
   を置かない！
こぼれて、本機内部に入ると、発熱や火災、感電
など、故障や事故を起こす恐れがあります。

■機器の開口部から異物を差し込んだり、
   落としこんだりしない！
発熱や火災、感電など、故障や事故を起こす
原因となります

雨天、降雪中、海岸、水辺でのご使用は特に
ご注意ください。

■機器が水、汗、海水などの液体で濡れたり
   しないようにする！
発熱や火災、感電など、故障や事故を起こす
原因となります

■水などの液体が使われたり、かかったりする
   場所で使用しない！
発熱や火災、感電など、故障や事故を起こす
原因となります

■本機を分解,改造,修理しない！
発熱や火災、感電など、故障や事故を起こす
原因となります

この製品の使用、または使用不能から生ずる
付随的な損害(情報内容の変化・消失、事業
利益の損失、事業の中断など)に関して、当社
は責任を負いかねますのであらかじめご了承
ください。

取扱説明書の記載内容を守らないこと、ある
いは取扱説明書の記載内容の誤記、等により
生じた損害に関して、当社は責任を負いかね
ますのであらかじめご了承ください。

Prohibit ion
禁止

Prohibit ion
禁止

Keep water away
水ぬれ禁止

No disassembly
分解禁止

Keep water away
水場禁止
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設定値のリセット

リセット







□



～ ～

～～

125

51
32

[AC Adaptor/AC Cord]

[XLR 4-pin connector, female]

[Cable length : approx. 1.5m] [Cable length : approx. 1.5m]





RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN. 

CAUTION:
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). 

This symbol is intended to warn the user 
that parts inside the product are dangerous
and may cause electric hazards.

This symbol is intended to inform the user
that important operating and servicing 
instructions are provided with the equipment. 

WARNING : FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE
SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH
MANUFACTURE’S RECOMMENDED PARTS
(REFER TO SERVICE LITERATURE). 

WARNING: 
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, 
OR INJURY TO PERSON, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS 
EQUIPMENT TO RAIN OR WATER. 
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE HAZARD, KEEP 
THIS EQUIPMENT AWAY FROM ALL LIQUIDS. 
USE AND STORE ONLY IN LOCATIONS WHICH ARE
NOT EXPOSED TO THE RISK OF DRIPPING OR 
SPLASHING LIQUIDA, AND DO NOT PLACE ANY 
LIQUID CONTAINERS ON TOP OF THE EQUIOMENT.

                       This symbol on the product, or in the 
                       related documents in the package,
                       indicates that this product shall not be
                       treated as normal household waste. 
                       Instead, it should be taken to a proper
                       applicable collection point or depot for
                       the recycling of electric and electronic
                       equipment. 

By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, 
you will help prevent possible negative consequences
for the environment and human health, which could 
otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling 
of this product. The recycling of materials will help 
to conserve natural resources. 
For more detailed information about recycling of this
product, please contact your local city authorities, 
your household waste disposal service or the place 
where you purchased the product. 

CAUTION : 
This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference when the equipment 
is operated in a commercial environment. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. 
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is 
likely to cause harmful interference in which case 
the user will be required to correct the interference 
at his own expense. 

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. 
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL. 

CAUTION : 
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE THE
RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES.

CAUTION : 
TO MAINTAIN ADEQUATE VENTILATION, DO NOT
INSTALL THIS EQUIPMENT IN THE CONFINED 
SPACE SUCH AS A BOOKCASE OR BUILT-IN 
CABINET UNLESS PROPER VENTILATION IS 
PROVIDED.

CAUTION : 
DO NOT BLOCK THE VENT OF THIS EQUIPMENT 
BY PLACING THIS EQUIPMENT ON A BED, SOFA, 
RUG, OR OTHER SIMILAR SURFACE.
TO PREVENT THE RISK OF FIRE DUE TO OVER-
HEATING, ENSURE THAT A CURTAIN AND ANY 
OTHER THING DOES NOT BLOCK THE VENT.

FCC NOTICE (USA)

If yoy wish to discard electrical and electronic
equipment, please contact your dealer or supplier 
for further information.

This symbol is only valid in the 
If you wish to discard this product, please contact 
your local authorities or dealer and ask for the 
correct method of disposal.

WARNING ; 
ANY CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS NOT 
EXPRESSLY APPROVED BY THE PART 
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE COULD 
VOID THE USERS AUTHORITY TO OPERATE 
THE EQUIPMENT. 

Information on DISPOSAL (EU)

WARNING



1) Read all instructions provided.  

2) Save these instructions for future use.  

3) Follow all warnings and instructions marked on 

    the equipment. 

4) Never insert objects of any kind into this equipment

    through cabinet slots as they may come in contact

    with dangerous voltage points or short out parts,

    resulting in fire or electric hazards, Never spill

    liquid of any kind on the television monitor.  

5) Do not attempt to service this equipment yourself

    as operating or removing covers many expose you

    to dangerous voltage or other hazards, 

    Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.  

6) Do not use attachments not recommended by the

    equipment manufacturer as they may result in the

    risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.  

7) This television monitor has been preadjusted to 

    meet the respective broadcasting standard signals. 

    So, it cannot be used with the signals of different 

    broadcasting standards.  

8) When keeping or transporting the unit for a long 

    time, pack it in the supplied carton or equivalent. 

1) This television equipment should be operated only 

    from the type of power source indicated on the 

    marking label.   

2) When connecting and disconnecting the power cable,

    be sure to hold the plug.  

3) Do not allow anything to rest on the power cord. 

    Do not place this television equipment where the cord

    will be abused by persons walking on it.  

4) For added protection for this television equipment 

    during a lightning storm, or when it is left unattended

    and unused for long periods of time, unplug it from the

    wall outlet.   

    This will prevent damage to the equipment due to 

    lightning and power-line surges.  

5) Do not overload wall outlets and extension cords as

    this can result in fire or electric shock. 

1) Do not use this equipment near water - for example,

    near a bath tub, kitchen sink, or laundry tub, in a

    wet basement, or near a swimming pool, or the like.  

2) Do not place this equipment on an unstable cart,

    stand, or table. The equipment may fall, causing

    serious injury to children and adults, and

    serious damage to the equipment. Use only with

    a cart or stand recommended by the manufacture,

    or sold with the  equipment. Wall or shelf mounting

    should follow the manufacture’s instructions, and 

    should use a mounting kit approved by the 

    manufacture.  

    The equipment and cart

    combination should be

    moved with care. Quick

    stops, excessive force, and

    uneven surfaces may cause

    the equipment and cart

    combination to overturn.  

3) Slots and openings in the cabinet and the back or 

    bottom are provided for vitiation, and to ensure 

    reliable operation of the monitor and to protect it 

    from overheating, these openings should never be 

    blocked or covered. The openings should never be 

    blocked by placing the television equipment on a 

    bed, sofa, rug, or other similar surface. (This 

    television equipment should never be placed near 

    or over a radiator or heat register.) This television 

    equipment monitor should not be placed in a 

    built-in installation such as a bookcase unless 

    proper ventilation is provided. 

4) Avoid operating or placing (keeping) in a hot 

    (+40°C or over) or cold (less than 0°C), high 

    vibration, or dusty place. Avoid operating or 

    storing in a place exposed to direct sunlight.  

5) If an image of extremely high brightness is 

    displayed on the screen for a long time, the panel 

    may get burned in.  

2. Power supply

1. General 3. Usage and location

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

WARNING



1) Unplug this equipment from the wall  outlet and

    refer servicing to qualified service personnel under

    the following conditions:    

    a. When the power cord or plug is damaged or frayed.   

    b. If liquid has been spilled into the television.   

    c. If the television monitor has been exposed to rain

       or water.   

    d. If the equipment does not operate normally by 

         following the operating instructions.    

         Adjust only those controls that are covered by the

        operating instructions as improper adjustment of

        other controls may result in damage and will often

        require extensive work by a qualified technician to

        restore the equipment to normal operation.   

     e. If the equipment has been dropped or the cabinet

        has been damaged.   

     f. When the equipment exhibits a distinct change in 

         performance - this indicates a need for service.  

2) When replacement parts are required, be sure the 

    service technician has used replacement parts 

    specified by the manufacture that have the same 

    characteristics as the original part.   

    Unauthorized substitutions may result in fire, 

    electric shock, or injury to persons. 

3) Upon completion of any service or repairs to this 

    equipment, ask the service technician to perform 

    routine safety checks to determine that the 

    equipment is in safe operating condition.  

4) For repair service, contact Ikegami’s authorized 

    sales representative or Ikegami service desk directly. 

Cautions for Rack-Mount. 

A) Elevated Operating Ambient -  If installed in a closed or

     multi-unit rack assembly, the operating ambient temperature

     of the rack environment may be greater than room ambient.

     Therefore, consideration should be given to installing the 

     equipment in an environment compatible with the maximum

     ambient temperature (Tma) specified  by the manufacturer.  

B) Reduced Air Flow - Installation  of the equipment in a rack

     should be such that the amount of air flow required for safe

     operation of the equipment is not compromised.  

C) Mechanical Loading - Mounting of the equipment in the rack

     should be such that a hazardous condition is not achieved

     due to uneven mechanical loading. 

D) Circuit Overloading - Consideration should be given to the

     connection of the equipment to the supply circuit and the

     effect that overloading of the circuits might have on

     overcurrent protection and supply wiring. Appropriate

     consideration of equipment nameplate ratings should be

     used  when addressing this concern.  

E) Reliable Earthing - Reliable earthing of rack-mounted

     equipment should be maintained. Particular attention

     should be given to supply connections other than direct

     connections to the  branch circuit (e.g. use of power strips). 

4. Cleaning

5. Repair

1) Unplug this television equipment from the wall 

    outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid cleaners 

    or aerosol cleaners. Use a damp cloth for cleaning.  

2) Do not use thinner or benzene for cleaning. 

    Otherwise, the cabinet may deform or the paint 

    may peel away.  

WARNING



Be very careful to keep the monitor from shocks
because glass is used inside the LCD.
  

When installing the monitor on a monitor shelf,
switcher table, rack, etc., make sure in advance that
the temperature of the installation location is within
the specified range.  
In the case of an outdoor setup, even if the ambient
temperature is within the specified range, the inside
of the monitor may be heated by direct sunlight.
Therefore, keep radiation in mind. 
(Avoid direct sunlight.)  
Never block the air outlet at the rear of the monitor
and the air inlet at the side. Make sure in particular
that a blackout curtain or the like does not block the
air outlet.  

Use of the monitor in such a place will cause electric 
leakage or failure.  

Exposure of the LCD screen to direct sunlight for a
long time will degrade the film. Therefore be careful
of direct sunlight when using the monitor outdoors.  

Be careful not to touch the LCD panel front surface
with bare hands, unless necessary. When wiping the
dust off the surface, use soft, dry cloth and take care
not to rub the surface strongly. 
Do not use thinner or benzene.

Precautions Upon Use 

In order to use the monitor safely, read through this
manual and pay attention to the following points in
particular. 

1. Do not use any power supply other than the
    specified one (AC/DC).

2. Do not give a shock to the monitor.  

3. Do not use or store the monitor in the following
    places.

    Place where the ambient temperature is out of spec

    Place exposed to rain, snow or high humidity

4. Avoid exposing the LCD screen to direct sunlight.  

5. Cautions in handling the front protective panel

6. Do not touch liquid crystal leaked from the 
    monitor's display surface. 

7. Do not display the same pattern for a long time.

8. Avoid operation at low temperatures.  

9. Cautions in using the battery

10. Avoid operation or storage in a place exposed to
      corrosive gas.

11. Do not use this monitor for such applications 
      as space appliance, nuclear control system 
      as any medical equipment involving human life.

If the monitor's display surface is accidentally 
broken and the liquid crystal leaks, be careful never 
to put the liquid in your mouth, inhale it and allow 
it on your skin. If the liquid gets into your eye or 
mouth, immediately rinse it with water and get 
medical attention.  
If the liquid contacts your skin or clothes, 
immediately wipe it off using alcohol or the like and 
wash the stained spot with soap and water. Do not 
leave the liquid intact, because otherwise your skin 
or clothes may be affected.  

Note that residual image may be generated if the 
same pattern is displayed for a long time.  

Turn off the power when the monitor is not used.  
To avoid residual images, preferably take the 
following measures.  

Change the screen regularly.  
Display the whole screen in white.  

Note that the backlight function will be degraded 
at low temperatures, leading to shorter service life. 
It is recommended to use the monitor at normal 
temperatures.  

In order to prevent the battery from being damaged 
due to over discharge, avoid leaving the monitor 
with the battery set in it for a long time. 

Operation or storage in a place where any corrosive 
gas such as sulfur dioxide, hydrogen sulfide, chlorine 
or ammonia is generated may lead to a significant 
reduction in the monitor service life. 
It may also cause failure or electric leakage.  
Also avoid using the monitor in a loca

WARNING



Note that because the LCD panel mounted on the monitor 
is manufactured through the use of high-precision 
technology, 99.99% or more of the pixels are effective, 
but 0.01% or less of them may be lacking in brightness or 
lit up constantly.  

Quality of LCD panel Accessories      

The monitor comes with the following accessories. 
Be sure that they are included. 
1. Operation manual (CD ROM): 1 pc. 
2. AC adaptor and Power cable: 1 set 

*  VGA, SVGA, XGA, SXGA, WXGA, UXGA and WUXGA are registered

    trademarks of International Business Machines Corporation. 

*  VESA are registered trademarks of Video Electronics Standard Association. 

*  Specifications and external dimensions are subject to change without prior notice. 

WARNING

The fan runs constantly when the power supply is ON. 
Suppose that the fan does not operate properly or stops.
In such case, the "FAN ALARM" indicator LED will flash
in yellow and show the trouble of the fan.
If the "FAN ALARM" indicator LED lights, contact your 
dealer or Ikegami service desk.  

Internal fan
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・ 風呂場､プールサイドなどの水場で使用する場合は､本機やケー
　ブルなどに水が入らないようにしてください。
      感電の原因になります。雨天､降雪中､海岸､水辺､調理場での
　　使用はご注意ください。

・ 雷が鳴り出したら､使用環境と状況を考慮して使用してください。
      必要な場合は一時使用を中断し､本機に触れないでください。
      感電の原因になります。

・ ACアウトレットから供給できる電力(W)を越える装置を接続しないで
　ください。
      ACアウトレット近辺または取扱説明書､オペレーションマニュアル
      などに表示してある電力値を参照してください。

・ 電源コードや接続ケーブルは､無理に曲げたり(または､ねじったり､
      引っ張ったり)するような使用を避けてください。
      コードやケーブルの被覆が破れて感電の原因になります。

・ 湿気やほこりの多い所､油煙や湯気が当たるような所を避けて
   設置してください。
      感電の原因になります。調理台や加湿器のそばなどには置か
      ないでください。

・ 不意の地震や衝撃などによる転倒を防止してください。
      本機が倒れて、けがをするおそれがあるので安全のため､
      転倒防止対策をしてください。

・ お手入れの際は安全のため、電源スイッチを切り、電源プラグを
　抜いてから行ってください。
      感電の原因になります。

・ 長く安定した性能を維持するために”定期的な点検”をお勧めします。
      定期的な点検は営業員にご相談ください。

・ 内部に高圧の部分があるため､点検･整備･修理は､このような製品
   の知識を有する方が行ってください。
      感電の原因になります。

本機の上に重いものを置かない！
   バランスがくずれ倒れたり､落下して､けがの原因に
   なることがあります。

本機やキャリングケースに乗らない！ 腰掛けない！
   壊れたり､倒れたりして､けがの原因になることが
   あります。

移動させる場合は､必ず電源スイッチを切り､電源プラグを
抜き､機器間の接続ケーブルをはずす！
   コードが傷つき、火災･感電の原因となることが
   あります。

長時間使用しないときは､安全のため､必ず電源プラグを
コンセントから抜く！
   火災の原因となることがあります。

本機の通風孔をふさがない！
   通風孔をふさぐと内部に熱がこもり､火災の原因に
   なることがあります。次のような使い方をしないで
   ください。
      ・ 本機を仰向け､横倒し､逆さまにする。
      ・ 風通しの悪い狭い所に押込む。
      ・ じゅうたんなどの上に置く。
      ・ テーブルクロスなどを掛ける。
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Warranty

WARRANTY 購入後の保証について
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